

FILED
Court of Appeals SUPERIOR COURT NO. 95-1-415-9
Division II COURT OF APPEALS NO. 53721-4-II
State of Washington
2/18/2020 8:00 AM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

vs.

BRIAN M. BASSETT,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY
The Honorable David Edwards

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Lindell Law Offices, PLLC
By: Eric W. Lindell
Attorney for Appellant

Address:

P.O. Box 379
Redmond, WA. 98073
(206) 230-4922

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	NATURE OF THE CASE	1
III.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
VI.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. The Superior Court erred by sentencing the Appellant, an adolescent offender, to a mandatory minimum <i>de facto</i> life 60-year mandatory prison term.....	17
	B. The Superior Court erred by failing to comply with the requirements of RCW 10.95.030(3)(b) when sentencing the Appellant.....	22
	1. The Superior Court erred by disregarding significant evidence the court was required to “meaningfully consider” pursuant to RCW 10.95.030(3)(b).....	28
	C. The Superior Court erred by denying the Appellant's motion for immediate referral to the Parole Board for a release hearing.....	42
	D. The Superior Court erred by denying the Appellant's motion for recusal	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Brister v. Tacoma City Council</i> , 27 Wn. App. 474 (1980)	46
<i>Milwaukee Railroad v. Human Rights Commission</i> , 87 Wn.2d 802 (1976).....	46
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164 (1995).....	47
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 198 Wn. App. 714 (2017).....	3, 4, 27
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , __ Wn.2d __, No. 96709-1 (.....	17, 22, 35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1 (2017).....	18, 44
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 138 Wn.2d 680 (1999).....	3
<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn. App. 61 (1972).....	46
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 138 Wn.2d 680 (2015).....	43
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Ronquillo</i> , 190 Wn. App. 765 (2015).....	18
<i>State v. Ryna Ra</i> , 142 Wn. App. 868 (2008).....	46
<i>State v. Saloy</i> , 2017 WL 758539, 197 Wa. App. 1080 (2017).....	18
<i>State v. Sledge</i> , 133 Wn.2d 828 (1997)	47
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 83 Wn. App. (1996).....	47
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736 (1996).....	16

Federal and Other State Case Law

<i>Bear Cloud v. Wyoming</i> , 334 P. 3d 132 (WY. 2014).....	19
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	46
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. Ct. App. 2018).....	19
<i>Casiano v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 115 A. 2d 1031 (Conn. S. Ct. 2015)....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A. 2d 410 (Pa. S. Ct. 2017).....	25
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	46
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , __ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 95 (2013).....	15, 21, 27, 35
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>People v. Buffer</i> , 75 NE 3d 470 (Ill. App. 2017).....	19
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 55 Cal.4th 262, 282 P.3d 291 (2012).....	19
<i>People v. Contreras</i> , 411 P. 3d. 445 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sam v. State</i> , 401 P.3d 834 (Wyo. S. Ct. 2017).....	19
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W. 2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	42
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	19
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A. 3d 197 (New Jersey S. Ct. (2017).....	19

<i>U.S. v. Briones</i> , 929 F. 3D 1057 (9th Cir. 2019).....	27, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>U.S. v. Grant</i> , 887 F. 3d. 131 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 14.....	4, 16, 17, 22, 42, 44
Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 22.....	46
U.S. Constitution, Amendment 14	46
RCW 10.95.030	4
RCW 10.95.030(3)(a)(ii).....	42
RCW 10.95.030(3)(b).....	1, 2, 11, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 31, 47
RCW 10.95.035.....	3, 5

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>State v. Bassett</i> , Grays Harbor County Superior Court No. 95-1-415-9.....	3
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , No. 47251-1-II, Brief of Appellant, p. 48 (10-29-2015).....	4
<i>MIT Young Adult Development Project: Brain Changes</i> , MASS. INST. OF TECH., http://hrweb.mit.edu/worklife/youngadult/brain.html (2015).....	43
Jay N. Giedd, <i>Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent Brain</i> , 1021 ANN. N.Y. ACAD. SCI. 77 (2004).....	43
https://www.dictionary.com/browse/rash	24
https://www.dictionary.com/browse/transient	24

Michael Massoglia & William Alex Pridemore, <i>Incarceration and Health</i> , 41 ANN. REV. SOC. 291 (2015)	20
Michigan Life Expectancy Data for Youth Serving Life http://fairsentencingofyouth.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/02/Michigan-Life-Expectancy-Data-Youth-Serving-Life.pdf	20
Patterson, <i>The Dose-Response of Time Served in Prison on Mortality: New York State, 1989-2003</i> (2013)103 Am. J. Pub. Health 523	20
Spaulding et al., <i>Prisoner Survival Inside and Outside of the Institution: Implications for Health-Care Planning</i> (2011) 173 Am. J. Epidemiology 479.....	20
Nick Straley, <i>Miller’s Promise: Re-Evaluating Extreme Criminal Sentences for Children</i> , 89 WASH. L. REV. 963, 986 n.142 (2014).....	20
Washington Pattern Instructions, Civil, Vol. 6A, App. B, Life Expectancy Table,(2019).....	20
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Nat. Inst. of Corrections, <i>Correctional Health Care: Addressing the Needs of Elderly, Chronically Ill, and Terminally Ill Inmates</i> (2004).....	20
U.S. Sentencing Commission Preliminary Quarterly Data Report (2014).....	20
